Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 – 247 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR ROADWAY CRACK SEALING THROUGH THE MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL CONTRACT #6 ROAD RESURFACING, CATEGORY C: CRACK SEALANT TO MICRO PAVE SYSTEMS, INC.

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford is a member of the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council (State Identifier MCCPC); and

WHEREAS, the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council has awarded Contract #6: Road Resurfacing, Category C Crack Sealant to Micro Pave Systems, Inc. and said contract was awarded through the open and competitive bidding process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11 et seq., Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, the Township Supervising Engineering Aide has reviewed the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council's contract and related specifications and has submitted a written recommendation that the Township of West Milford award a contract to Micro Pave Systems, Inc. through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council Contract #6 Road Resurfacing, Category C Crack Sealant; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for this purpose, said funds are to be encumbered from account number 04-215-55-833-008.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the award of a contract through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council Contract #6 Road Resurfacing, Category C Crack Sealant to Micro Pave Systems, Inc., PO Box 207, Roseland, NJ 07068, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: August 12, 2020

Adopted this 12th day of August 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk